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MEDIA RELEASE 

Weekly Press Release (April 8 – April 14, 2019) 

DATE 
LOCATION 

OF INCIDENT 
CHARGE(S) 

ARRESTEE 

INFORMATION 
BOND COURT 

4/8/19 

17600 block of 

Windslow Dr, 

Unincorporated 

Grayslake 

Violation of Order of 

Protection, Resisting 

a Peace Officer 

Monique A 

Washington, 46, 

of Minneapolis, 

MN 

$20,000.00 

4/16/19 

9:00AM 

T511 

4/8/19 

37500 block of 

N Rt 12, 

Unincorporated 

Spring Grove 

Battery 

Joseph G. 

Donohue, 52, of 

Des Plaines 

$1,500.00 

Recognizance 

5/20/19 

9:00AM 

C401 

4/9/19 

Beach Rd & 

Russell Ave, 

Beach Park 

Violation of an Order 

of Protection, 

Driving While 

License Suspended 

Julio Salgado, 36, 

of Waukegan 
$5,000.00 

5/17/19 

9:00AM 

T511 

4/9/19 

6800 Indian 

Creek Rd, Long 

Grove 

Criminal Trespass to 

Residence 

Andre A. Foster 

Jr., 39, of Long 

Grove 

$1,500.00 

Recognizance  

4/30/19 

9:00AM 

C405 

4/9/19 

MLK Jr Ave & 

Water St, 

Waukegan 

Driving While 

License Revoked 

Robert S. 

Padovano, 31, of 

Waukegan 

$1,500.00 

Recognizance 

Branch 

Court  

4/9/19 
Lake County 

Sheriff’s Office 

Warrant Arrest: 

Failure to Appear – 

Violation of Sexual 

Offender Registry 

Eric Cook, 47, of 

Unincorporated 

Round Lake  

$100,000.00 

4/22/19 

9:00AM 

T612 



4/10/19 

38700 block of 

N Sheridan Rd, 

Beach Park 

Unlawful Possession 

of a Controlled 

Substance 

Stephany A. Gay, 

29, of Beach Park  
$40,000.00 

4/23/19 

1:30PM 

T110 

4/10/19 
Rt 45 & Rt 83, 

Mundelein 

Criminal Damage to 

Property 

Victor J. Mota, 

34, of Vernon 

Hills 

$1,500.00 

Recognizance 

5/15/19 

9:00AM 

C404 

4/11/19 

Wadsworth Rd 

& Delany Rd, 

Wadsworth 

Driving While 

License Suspended, 

No Insurance 

Kimberly F. 

Finch, 45, of 

Waukegan 

$1,500.00 

Recognizance 

Branch 

Court 

4/11/19 

Rt 45 & W 

Cottage Ave, 

Unincorporated 

Lake Villa 

Driving While 

License Suspended 

Diyanne Ano, 56, 

of Beach Park 

$1,500.00 

Recognizance 

Branch 

Court 

4/11/19 

700 block of 

Porter St, 

Waukegan 

Warrant Arrest: 

Failure to Appear – 

Manufacturing a 

Controlled 

Substance, Delivery 

of a Controlled 

Substance 

Raymond Q. 

Willis, 25, of 

Waukegan 

$150,000.00 

4/18/19 

9:00AM 

T110 

4/12/19 

38200 block of 

N Sheridan Rd, 

Beach Park 

Assault 
Kevin B. Pate, 55, 

of Zion 

$1,500.00 

Recognizance 

5/1/19 

9:00AM 

C401 

4/12/19 

Rt 12 & Plum 

Grove Rd, 

Unincorporated 

Palatine 

Driving While 

License Revoked 

(Enhanced) 

Gerardo 

Mendieta, 38, of 

Palatine  

$25,000.00 

4/18/19 

9:00AM 

T110 

4/12/19 
Russell Rd & I-

94, Russell 

Driving While 

License Revoked 

Tanner J. Crisp, 

24, of Union 

Grove, WI 

$1,500.00 

Recognizance 

Branch 

Court 

4/12/19 

Gilmer Rd & 

Diamond Lake 

Rd, Long Grove 

Driving While 

License Suspended 

Jose H. Garcia, 

40, of Mundelein 

$1,500.00 

Recognizance 

Branch 

Court 

4/13/19 

Rt 12 & Lake 

Cook Rd, Deer 

Park 

No Driver’s License 

Carolina V. Del-

Mercado, 26, of 

Algonquin 

$1,500.00 

Recognizance 

Branch 

Court 

4/13/19 

Delany Rd & 

Wadsworth Rd, 

Wadsworth 

DUI – Alcohol 

Juan A. Lopez-

Rudas, 27, of 

Chicago 

$3,000.00 

Recognizance 

5/29/19 

9:00AM 

C404 

4/13/19 

Queensbury Ln 

& Calder Ln, 

Beach Park 

DUI – Alcohol, No 

Insurance, Leaving 

the Scene of an 

Accident 

Carlton A. 

Lawrence, 41, of 

Beach Park 

$3,000.00 

Recognizance 

5/15/19 

9:00AM 

C404 

4/14/19 

Rt 59 & Amber 

Way, 

Unincorporated 

DUI – Alcohol, No 

Insurance 

Cynthia F. 

Striplin, 46, of 

Ingleside 

$3,000.00 

Recognizance 

5/1/19 

9:00AM 

C402 



Lake Villa 

4/14/19 

Coach Rd & 

Lexington Dr, 

Long Grove 

Driving While 

License Suspended 

Paul L. Ortiz, 29, 

of Hanover Park 

$1,500.00 

Recognizance 

Branch 

Court 
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