Lake County Sheriff's Office

Christopher Covelli, Sergeant Public Information Officer Criminal Investigations Division

Desk: 847.377.4180 Fax: 847.984.5738 Date: April 16, 2019



25 S. Martin Luther King Jr., Ave Waukegan, Illinois 60087

www.lakecountyil.gov/sheriff

John D. Idleburg Sheriff

MEDIA RELEASE

Weekly Press Release (April 8 – April 14, 2019)

DATE	LOCATION OF INCIDENT	CHARGE(S)	ARRESTEE INFORMATION	BOND	COURT
4/8/19	17600 block of Windslow Dr, Unincorporated Grayslake	Violation of Order of Protection, Resisting a Peace Officer	Monique A Washington, 46, of Minneapolis, MN	\$20,000.00	4/16/19 9:00AM T511
4/8/19	37500 block of N Rt 12, Unincorporated Spring Grove	Battery	Joseph G. Donohue, 52, of Des Plaines	\$1,500.00 Recognizance	5/20/19 9:00AM C401
4/9/19	Beach Rd & Russell Ave, Beach Park	Violation of an Order of Protection, Driving While License Suspended	Julio Salgado, 36, of Waukegan	\$5,000.00	5/17/19 9:00AM T511
4/9/19	6800 Indian Creek Rd, Long Grove	Criminal Trespass to Residence	Andre A. Foster Jr., 39, of Long Grove	\$1,500.00 Recognizance	4/30/19 9:00AM C405
4/9/19	MLK Jr Ave & Water St, Waukegan	Driving While License Revoked	Robert S. Padovano, 31, of Waukegan	\$1,500.00 Recognizance	Branch Court
4/9/19	Lake County Sheriff's Office	Warrant Arrest: Failure to Appear – Violation of Sexual Offender Registry	Eric Cook, 47, of Unincorporated Round Lake	\$100,000.00	4/22/19 9:00AM T612

4/10/19	38700 block of N Sheridan Rd, Beach Park	Unlawful Possession of a Controlled Substance	Stephany A. Gay, 29, of Beach Park	\$40,000.00	4/23/19 1:30PM T110
4/10/19	Rt 45 & Rt 83, Mundelein	Criminal Damage to Property	Victor J. Mota, 34, of Vernon Hills	\$1,500.00 Recognizance	5/15/19 9:00AM C404
4/11/19	Wadsworth Rd & Delany Rd, Wadsworth	Driving While License Suspended, No Insurance	Kimberly F. Finch, 45, of Waukegan	\$1,500.00 Recognizance	Branch Court
4/11/19	Rt 45 & W Cottage Ave, Unincorporated Lake Villa	Driving While License Suspended	Diyanne Ano, 56, of Beach Park	\$1,500.00 Recognizance	Branch Court
4/11/19	700 block of Porter St, Waukegan	Warrant Arrest: Failure to Appear – Manufacturing a Controlled Substance, Delivery of a Controlled Substance	Raymond Q. Willis, 25, of Waukegan	\$150,000.00	4/18/19 9:00AM T110
4/12/19	38200 block of N Sheridan Rd, Beach Park	Assault	Kevin B. Pate, 55, of Zion	\$1,500.00 Recognizance	5/1/19 9:00AM C401
4/12/19	Rt 12 & Plum Grove Rd, Unincorporated Palatine	Driving While License Revoked (Enhanced)	Gerardo Mendieta, 38, of Palatine	\$25,000.00	4/18/19 9:00AM T110
4/12/19	Russell Rd & I- 94, Russell	Driving While License Revoked	Tanner J. Crisp, 24, of Union Grove, WI	\$1,500.00 Recognizance	Branch Court
4/12/19	Gilmer Rd & Diamond Lake Rd, Long Grove	Driving While License Suspended	Jose H. Garcia, 40, of Mundelein	\$1,500.00 Recognizance	Branch Court
4/13/19	Rt 12 & Lake Cook Rd, Deer Park	No Driver's License	Carolina V. Del- Mercado, 26, of Algonquin	\$1,500.00 Recognizance	Branch Court
4/13/19	Delany Rd & Wadsworth Rd, Wadsworth	DUI – Alcohol	Juan A. Lopez- Rudas, 27, of Chicago	\$3,000.00 Recognizance	5/29/19 9:00AM C404
4/13/19	Queensbury Ln & Calder Ln, Beach Park	DUI – Alcohol, No Insurance, Leaving the Scene of an Accident	Carlton A. Lawrence, 41, of Beach Park	\$3,000.00 Recognizance	5/15/19 9:00AM C404
4/14/19	Rt 59 & Amber Way, Unincorporated	DUI – Alcohol, No Insurance	Cynthia F. Striplin, 46, of Ingleside	\$3,000.00 Recognizance	5/1/19 9:00AM C402

	Lake Villa				
4/14/19	Coach Rd & Lexington Dr, Long Grove	Driving While License Suspended	Paul L. Ortiz, 29, of Hanover Park	\$1,500.00 Recognizance	Branch Court

###